On 17 December 2019, the company issued 3,000,000 options at a fair value of $496,039, exercisable at $0.30 on
or before 17 December 2022.

Note 14. Equity – accumulated losses

  2020  2019
  $  $

Retained (losses) at the beginning of the financial year  (6,281,588)   (4,622,675)
(loss) after income tax expense for the year  (2,868,528)   (1,658,913)

Accumulated losses at the end of the financial year  (9,150,116)   (6,281,588)

Note 15. Financial instruments

Market risk

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risk.

Foreign currency risk
The company is not currently exposed to any foreign exchange risk.

Price risk
The company is not exposed to any significant price risk.

NeuroScientific Biopharmaceuticals Limited
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2020

34

Interest rate risk
At reporting date, the entity had $3,286,852 (2019: $4,609,663) in cash and cash equivalents exposed to interest rate risk.

The entity’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to cash and short-term deposits.

At reporting date, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, net loss
and equity would have been affected as follows:

  2020  2019
  $ %  $ %
Variable rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents  3,286,852 1.17  4,609,663 1.17

Sensitivity analysis:
Interest rate +1.00% Profit 32,869   46,097
Interest rate – 1.00% Loss (32,869)   (46,097)

Liquidity risk

Vigilant liquidity risk management requires the company to maintain sufficient liquid assets (mainly cash and cash
equivalents) to be able to pay debts as and when they become due and payable. The company manages liquidity risk by
maintaining adequate cash reserves by continuously monitoring actual and forecast cash flows and matching the maturity
profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

Remaining contractual maturities
The following tables detail the company's remaining contractual maturity for its financial instrument liabilities. The tables have